é.°§Ei'|.|..'. n@[.

(M- |\ STRUCTIC
@ wes MANUAL

. usefv

enquiry@useful.net.au

1300773 318 721300 724 472



Cement Mixer Warranty (not suitable for trade use)

This product’s parts are warranted for a 12-month period from the date of the original purchase.

If the parts are found to be defective in materials or workmanship, the faulty component will be replaced free of
charge with another of the same item. A small freight charge may apply. Proof of purchase is essential.

We reserve the right to reject any claim where the purchase cannot be verified. This warranty does not include
damage or defects to the parts caused by or resulting from abuse, accidents, alterations or commercial or business
use. It also does not cover any bonus items or included accessories. Please ensure that you store your receiptina
safe place.

Cleaning

« After each mix, it is advisable to clear any build up of cement from the mixing arms inside the drum.
If left to dry, the cement can be extremely difficult to remove without damage to the drum.

« After the last mix it is advisable to wash and clean all cement build up from both inside and outside
the drum, before the cement fully sets. Avoid hitting the drum with any objects and pay particular
attention to build up of cement around the lip of the drum.

« After cleaning the drum, the cement mixer should be stored in the downwards position to ensure all
water is drained from the drum.

General Inspection

« Regularly check that all the fixing screws are tight. They may vibrate loose over time.

« Ensure tyres are inflated equally.

« Inspect the cordset and plug for any signs of damage and have any repairs performed before use by
an authorized Service Centre.

« Ensure to inspect any extension cables for damage before use with this appliance.



Introduction

Your new USEFUL Cement Mixer will more than satisfy your expectations.
It has been manufactured under our stringent Quality Standards to meet
superior performance criteria. You will find your new mixer easy and safe
to operate, and, with proper care, it will give you many years of dependable
service.

CAUTION

Never start the mixer Loaded, always load mixer rotating.

Always wear Personal Protection Equipment when operating.

Recommend that you only use extension cords appropriate for outdoor use
Power supply should be protected by an approved RCD protection device.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Unless nominated otherwise on the wall of the tyre, do not exceed the
pressure of 30 psi.( 200kPa )

Specifications

Nominal voltage: 230-240Vac ~ 50Hz
Power input: 1/2HP (370watt)
(Capacity:

Gross Drum Volume 110 Litres (4 CUFT)
Unmixed Dry 85 Litres (3 CUFT)
Mixed Wet 60 Litres (2.2 CUFT)
Drum Mouth: 400mm (16")
Weight: 64kg

0 Mixers have the mandatory AS/NZ Ctick compliance



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1) Slide wheels (#8) onto each side of the axle
(#3), place aflat washer (#9) on each side and
locate them, insert the split pins (#10), and bend
to one side to avoid movement of wheel. The
position of the wheel axle, must face straight
end up.

2) Align the four holes of floor support frame
(#1) with the wheel axle (#3), attach them with
four hex bolts M10"25(#7), flat washer (#4),
spring Washer (#5) and hex nuts (#6) on the
other side

3) Align four holes of vertical support (#2) with
the holes of the top of the wheel axle(#3) and
floor support frame, fix them with four hex bolts
(#7) flat washers (#4) spring washers (#5) and hex
nuts (#6).

4) Insert drum support/drive through the bush-
ing of vertical support, then fix pulley inside
cover (#26) with four hex bolts M8"20(#18).
Please note the four pin holes should correspond
to the holes on the vertical support. Also please
fix the flat washer (#13) between the bolts and
pulley cover and on the other side. Tighten with
flat washer, spring washers, nuts. Then fix

pulley inside cover and drum gear shaft with
stop washer (#31) insert split pin (#30) and bend
the split pins to the sides to avoid Movement.



5) Lightly oil the main drive shaft and slide the
main drive pulley (#28) on to the

drum gear shaft, with 1 of the 2 locking bolts
corresponding to the flat side of the drive shaft.
You should not tighten these bolts at this stage.

6) Place the drum drive shaft into the drum
(Note it is a stepped shaft) ensure the correct
end is fitted into the drum.

Insert the tensile nut and bolt into the drum hole
and align with shaft.

7) Lightly oil drum shaft and clean with some
fine emery cloth if necessary. Place the adjust-
ment washers (#42) onto drum shaft.

With the help of a second person slide the drum
shaft into the bearings of the

drum support assembly. It is important that you
align the drum squarely or the shaft will not slide
through both bearings correctly.

8) The spacing should be enough that the teeth
engage optimally, but doesn't effect the smooth
engagement of the gears.

If the spacing between the teeth is too large,
remove drum and decrease the spacing on the
adjustment washer (#42) . Otherwise, increase
the adjustment washers.

9) Lock drum shaft with stop washer (#51) and
insert split pin (#52) bend it to the sides and
cover with dust proof cap (#53)



10) Align the two holes on handles (#39) with
holes on drum support, and affix with hex bolts
(#7), flat washers (#4) and spring washer (#5),
then tighten it with nut(#6). Same installation as
other handle.

11) Put motor stand (#12) to vertical support,
align the four holes on the lock plate (#54),
then affix it with hex bolts(#11), flat washer (#4),
spring washer (#5) and hex bolt (#6) Do not
tighten nuts until the motor (#17) is fixed and
the tension of the belt is properly adjusted.

12) Place motor (#17) onto Motor stand (#12)

fix with four hex bolts (#18), flat washers (#13)
between bolts and motor, then flat washer (#13)
and spring washer (#14) on bottom of motor
stand, tighten it with nuts (#15) Do not tighten
nuts until the pulley and motor pulley (are parallel).

13) Attach the drive belt(s) to both the main
drive and motor pulleys. Align by adjusting both
the fan (on the shaft) or the motor (on the stand)
to ensure they are as parallel as possible. Failure
to do this will result in uneven drive belt wear
and premature bearing failure.

14) Attach outer pulley cover (#24) with seven
cross head bolts (#36)flat washers (#33), spring
washers (#34) and nuts (#35), tighten them.

15) Attach motor cover with four hex bolts (#20),
flat washer (#21) between bolts and motor cover
then the other side with flat washer (#21), spring
washers (#22) and hex nuts, tighten it

Finally, lock all necessary bolts and nuts, the
mixer is ready for operation now.



PART LIST for MIX-HM-2.2

NO. Name DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 Floor support assembly 1
2 Vertical support assmebly 1
3 wheel axle 1
4 flat washer _10 18
5 spring washer _10 18
6 hex nut M10 18
7 hex bolt M10*25 14
8 wheel 3.25-8 2
9 wheel stop washer _16 2
10 split pin _3*30 2
11 hex bolt M10*35 4
12 motor stand 1
13 flat washer _8 16
14 spring washer _8 14
15 hex nut M8 8
16 handle cover 4
17 motor 1
18 hex bolt M8*20 8
19 motor cover 1

20 hex bolt M6*20 4

21 flat washer 6 8

22 spring washer _6 4

23 hex nut Mé 4

24 pulley outer cover 1

25 motor pulley 1

26 pulley inside cover 1

27 hex bolt M8*20 1

28 belt pulley 1
29 hex bolt M8*20 2
30 split pin _5*35 1
31 stop washer 1
32 belt A 1150 1
33 flat washer -5 7
34 spring washer 5 7
35 hex nut M5 7
36 cross head bolt M5*12 7
37 oil cup 3
38 bearing 6005-2RS 2
39 handle 2

40 drum support assembly 1

41 umbelliform gear shaft 1

42 adjust washer 1

43 gear ring 1

44 spring iron pin _8%40 1

45 drum assembly 1

46 hex bolt M8*20 6

47 leather gasket 6

48 flat washer -8 6

49 drum shaft 1
50 bearing 6205-2RS 2
51 stop washer 1
52 split pin _6*35 1
53 dust proof cap 1
54 lock plate 1
55 handle cover 1
56 side arm 2




\f .%
2 I -
; 1 1 Sh S
0]




